

[Published by Authority at 5.15 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BT FOST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 45.]

PERTH : FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER

1921.

Stock Diseases Act, 1895.

Prevention of Pleuro-pneumonia in Cattle.

At a meeting of the Executive Council held in the Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, the 16th day of September, 1921, the following Order in Council was made and authorised to be issued:

Stock Diseases Act, 1895.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the provisions of, and in exercise of the powers conferred by "The Stock Diseases Act, 1895," His Excellency the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, for the purpose of preventing the spread within the State of the disease of cattle known as Pleuro-pneumonia, doth hereby prohibit the moving or transporting by road or railway of any cattle (within the meaning of that term as defined by the said Act) from any place within the State East of a line running due North and South through Forrest, on the Trans-Australian Railway, to any part of the State West of that line, unless such cattle shall have been examined by the Chief Inspector of Stock, or an officer acting with his authority, and a certificate has been issued that such cattle are free from such disease: And, as a regulation under the said Act, Ilis Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice aud consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make it a condition upon which cattle as aforesaid may be introduced into any portion of the State West of a line running due North and South through Forrest, on the Trans-Australian Railway, from any part of the State East of that line that such cattle shall have been examined by the Chief Inspector of Stock, or an officer acting with his authority, and a certificate issued that such cattle are free from such disease, and that any person moving or transporting cattle by road or railway contrary to this regulation shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding Five hundred pounds.

16.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council.